

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF MICHIGAN,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

-vs-

Supreme Ct. No. 157465

KELVIN WILLIS,
Defendant-Appellant.

Wayne County Circuit Court No. 15-010530-01-FH
Court of Appeals No. 334398

[On Appeal from the Court of Appeals
Talbot, C.J., and Murray, and O'Brien, JJ.]

PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF ON APPEAL
ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

KYM L. WORTHY
Prosecuting Attorney
County of Wayne

JASON W. WILLIAMS
Chief of Research, Training,
and Appeals

Deborah K. Blair (P 49663)
Assistant Prosecuting Attorney
1441 St. Antoine, 11th Floor
Detroit, Michigan 48226
Telephone: (313) 224-8861

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents ii

Index of Authorities iii

Counterstatement of Jurisdiction 1

Counterstatement of Questions Presented 2

Counterstatement of Facts..... 4

Argument 7

I. A statute should be given its plain and ordinary meaning where possible. Here, the plain meaning of the statute, MCL 750.145c(2), does not require that the prosecution prove that the defendant acted solely for the purpose of producing or making child sexually abusive material, rather, the statute includes that the prosecution may prove that the defendant prepared to engage in child sexually abusive activity, which includes the conduct of the Defendant in this case. Therefore, the statute was properly applied in this case.7

Standard of Review 7

Discussion 7

II. A defendant commits child sexually abusive activity when he attempts or prepares to make or arrange to have a child engage in sexually abusive activity. Here, there was evidence that the Defendant invited the victim into his apartment, locked the door, showed a pornographic video to the sixteen-year-old victim and then offered the victim money if the victim would allow the Defendant to have sexual intercourse with him. This evidence was sufficient to satisfy the elements of child sexually abusive activity.....12

Standard of Review 12

Discussion 12

Relief Requested 21

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>FEDERAL COURT CASES</u>	
<i>Moskal v United States</i> , 498 US 103 (1990).....	20
<u>STATE COURT CASES</u>	
<i>Frank W Lynch & Co v Flex Technologies, Inc</i> , 463 Mich 578 (2001)	9
<i>People v Adkins</i> , 272 Mich App 37 (2006).....	9, 10, 18, 19
<i>People v Aspy</i> , 292 Mich App 36 (2011).....	17
<i>People v Carines</i> , 460 Mich 750 (1999)	12, 19
<i>People v Feeley</i> , 499 Mich 429 (2016)	8
<i>People v Flick</i> , 487 Mich 1 (2010)	9
<i>People v Kelvin Willis</i> , 322 Mich App 579 (2018).....	6
<i>People v King</i> , 297 Mich App 465 (2012).....	7
<i>People v Light</i> , 290 Mich App 717 (2010).....	8
<i>People v McLaughlin</i> , 258 Mich App 635 (2003).....	8
<i>People v Nowack</i> , 462 Mich 392 (2000)	12
<i>People v Osantowski</i> , 481 Mich 103 (2008)	7

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES (CONT.)

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>People v Petrella</i> , 424 Mich 221 (1985)	12
<i>People v Riggs</i> , 237 Mich App 584 (1999).....	12
<i>People v Ward</i> , 206 Mich App 38 (1994).....	20
<i>People v Wolfe</i> , 440 Mich 508 (1992)	12
<u>Statutory Authorities</u>	
MCL 333.7403(2)(a)(v)	3, 5
MCL 722.675.....	3, 5
MCL 750.145c.....	10, 13, 18, 20
MCL 750.145c(1)(h).....	8
MCL 750.145c(1)(i).....	13
MCL 750.145c(1)(l).....	8, 13
MCL 750.145c(2)	passim
MCL 750.145c(1)	18
MCL 750.145d(1)(a).....	10
MCL 750.520a et seq.....	19
MCL 750.520b(2)	20
MCL 750.520d(1)(e).....	11
<u>State Rules and Regulations</u>	
MCR 7.030(B)	1
